

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0139

George Stergiou & a. v. City of Dover

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from
Strafford County Superior Court

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS
THE FAKHOURYS, LLC & MICHELINE ELIAS**

THE FAKHOURYS, LLC &
MICHELINE ELIAS

By Their Attorneys:

DONAHUE, TUCKER & CIANDELLA,
PLLC

Justin L. Pasay, Esq.
Bar No. 18379

William K. Warren, Esq.
Bar No. 270168

11 Maplewood Ave – Suite D
Portsmouth, New Hampshire 03801
(603) 766-1686

jpasay@dtclawyers.com

wwarren@dtclawyers.com

Oral Argument By: William K. Warren

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

 A. CASES..... 3

 a. New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases..... 3

 b. New Hampshire Superior Court Cases 3

 B. STATUTES 3

 a. New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated 3

 b. Other Sources..... 4

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

III. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

VII. ARGUMENT..... 18

 A. The Trial Court erred as a matter of law in ruling that the Planning Board’s approvals were subject to conditions precedent and that, consequently, the Planning Board’s approvals were not “decision[s] of the planning board” within the meaning of RSA 677:15, I. 18

 B. The Trial Court erred as a matter of law in declining to read RSA 676:4, I(i) and RSA 677:15, I in conjunction. 25

 C. The Petition should therefore be dismissed as any ruling on the 2020 Appeal would be moot. 31

VIII. CONCLUSION 35

IX. ADDENDUM – TABLE OF CONTENTS 38

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

A. CASES

a. New Hampshire Supreme Court Cases

Collden Corp. v. Town of Wolfeboro, 159 N.H. 747, 750 (2010)..... 18, 27
Girard v. Town of Plymouth, 172 N.H. 576 (2019)..... 17
Mountain Valley Mall Assocs. V. Municipality of Conway, 144 N.H. 642
(2000) 32
Prop. Portfolio Grp., LLC v. Town of Derry,
154 N.H. 610 (2006)..... 18, 19, 21, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31
Route 12 Books & Video v. Town of Troy, 149 N.H. 569 (2003) 17
Saunders v. Town of Kingston, 160 N.H. 560 (2010) 27
Sklar Realty v. Merrimack, 125 N.H. 321, 327 (1984)..... 19
Town of Carroll v. Rines, 164 N.H. 523 (2012) 24
Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Town of Hanover, 171 N.H. 497
(2018) 17

b. New Hampshire Superior Court Cases

Lowe, et al. v. Town of Pelham Planning Board, Hillsborough Cty. Super.
Ct. South, No. 2020-CV-00291 (Dec. 16, 2020)
(Order, Temple, J.) 27, 28, 29

B. STATUTES

a. New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated

RSA 676:4, I(i) 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 35
RSA 676:4-a 22, 23, 24
RSA 677:15, I.....5, 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31, 34, 35
RSA 677:15, V 17

b. Other Sources

Site Review Regulations of the City of Dover, Ch. 153,
Art. I § 153-8 (2021) 19, 11, 21, 24

Site Review Regulations of the City of Dover, Ch. 153,
Art. II § 153-9 (2021) 10, 32, 33

Land Subdivision Regulations of the City of Dover, Ch. 157,
Art. III § 157-18(G)..... 33
